

CITY OF SAINT PAUL Christopher B. Coleman, Mayor 375 Jackson Street, Suite 220 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101-1806 Telephone: 651-266-8989 Facsimile: 651-266-8951 Web: www.stpaul.gov/dsi

August 15, 2013

RIVER CROSSING 1735 GRAHAM AVE ST PAUL MN 55116

## FIRE INSPECTION CORRECTION NOTICE

RE: 1784 NORFOLK AVE

Ref. #103349

Residential Class: C

## Dear Property Representative:

Your building was inspected on April 4, 2013 for the renewal of your Fire Certificate of Occupancy. Approval for occupancy will be granted upon compliance with the following deficiency list. The items on the list must be corrected prior to the re-inspection date. <u>A re-inspection will be made on September 20, 2013 at 9:30 am.</u>

Failure to comply may result in a criminal citation or the revocation of the Fire Certificate of Occupancy. The Saint Paul Legislative Code requires that no building shall be occupied without a Fire Certificate of Occupancy. The code also provides for the assessment of additional reinspection fees.

YOU WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR NOTIFYING TENANTS IF ANY OF THE FOLLOWING LIST OF DEFICIENCIES ARE THEIR RESPONSIBILITY.

## **DEFICIENCY LIST**

- 1. South bedroom SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) Repair and maintain the ceiling in an approved manner.-Repair or replace the damaged or deteriorated ceiling.
- 2. Basement UMC 104 Correct and maintain any changes made to the original system in compliance with the mechanical code to prevent unsafe, unhealthy or overloaded conditions. This work my require a permit(s). Call DSI at (651) 266-9090.
- 3. Bath SPLC 34.11, MSBC 2902.1, SPLC 34.17, MSPC 415.0220 Repair or replace and maintain all parts of the plumbing system to an operational condition.-Repair toilet

- 4. Garage Vehicle door SPLC 34.08(5), 34.32(3) All accessory structures including, but not limited to, detached garages, sheds and fences shall be maintained structurally sound and in good repair. Provide and maintain exterior unprotected surfaces painted or protected from the elements.-Paint
- 5. Gargage Utility door SPLC 34.08(5), 34.32(3) All accessory structures including, but not limited to, detached garages, sheds and fences shall be maintained structurally sound and in good repair. Provide and maintain exterior unprotected surfaces painted or protected from the elements.-Replace decayed wood on door frame.
- 6. House SPLC 34.09 (1) b,c, 34.33 (1) b, c Provide and maintain all exterior walls free from holes and deterioration. All wood exterior unprotected surfaces must be painted or protected from the elements and maintained in a professional manner free from chipped or peeling paint.-Scrape and paint.

  COMPLY BY JULY 1, 2013
- 7. House SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) Repair and maintain the floor in an approved manner.-Repair or replace the carpeting.
- 8. Kitchen SPLC 34.12 (2), SPLC 34.36 (1) Repair and maintain all required and supplied equipment in an operative and safe condition to properly and safely perform their intended function in accordance with the provisions of the applicable code. -Repair stove.
- 9. Pantry SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) Repair and maintain the floor in an approved manner.-Repair or replace the floor coverings.
- 10. Rear yard Fence SPLC 34.08(5), 34.32(3) All accessory structures including, but not limited to, detached garages, sheds and fences shall be maintained structurally sound and in good repair. Provide and maintain exterior unprotected surfaces painted or protected from the elements.-Repair fence.
- 11. South bedroom MSFC 1026.1 Provide and maintain an approved escape window from each sleeping room or area, or discontinue use of area as a sleeping room. This work may require permit(s). Call DSI at (651) 266-8989.-Window does not open.
- 12. South bedroom SPLC 34.09 (3), 34.32 (3) Repair and maintain the window glass.
- 13. Thru-out SPLC 34.09 (3), 34.33 (3) -Provide or repair and maintain the window screens.
- 14. SPLC 34.11 (6), 34.34 (3) Provide service of heating facility by a licensed contractor which must include a carbon monoxide test. Submit a completed copy of the Saint Paul Fire Marshal's Existing Fuel Burning Equipment Safety Test Report to this office.

Saint Paul Legislative Code authorizes this inspection and collection of inspection fees. For forms, fee schedule, inspection handouts, or information on some of the violations contained in this report, please visit our web page at: http://www.stpaul.gov/cofo

You have the right to appeal these orders to the Legislative Hearing Officer. Applications for appeals may be obtained at the Office of the City Clerk, 310 City Hall, City/County Courthouse, 15 W Kellogg Blvd, Saint Paul MN 55102 Phone: (651-266-8585) and must be filed within 10 days of the date of this order.

If you have any questions, email me at: mike.cassidy@ci.stpaul.mn.us or call me at 651-266-8984 between 7:30 a.m. - 9:00 a.m. Please help to make Saint Paul a safer place in which to live and work.

Sincerely,

Mike Cassidy Fire Inspector